

Court No. - 34

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 92 of 1985

Appellant :- Rajendra Prasad And Other

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- A.N. Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Sudhir Agarwal,J.

Hon'ble Om Prakash-VII,J.

1. Chief Judicial Magistrate vide letter dated 13.2.2017 informed that appellant no. 2 Ganga Ram son of Chedda Ram has died on 26.9.1993. Statement recorded by the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned along with death certificate is annexed with the report.

2. Appeal stands abated in respect of the appellant no. 2.

3. In respect of the appellant no. 1 Rajendra Prasad, notice has been served but neither any counsel nor appellant no. 1 is present.

4. Let non-bailable warrant be issued to Appellant No. 1 Rajendra Prasad ensuring his presence on 20.08.2018. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Pilibhit after execution of warrant shall submit his report positively within three weeks. We also make it clear that Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned shall ensure that appellant is arrested and produced before this Court on the next date.

5. Office shall ensure compliance of this order without any delay. Office shall also send copy of this order by Fax to concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate for its timely and strict compliance by tomorrow.

6. List this matter on 20.08.2018.

Order Date :- 24.7.2018

Sachdeva