



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 92 of 1985

Rajendra Prasad And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : A.N. Srivastava, Rahul Saxena
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

In compliance with the order dated 24th July, 2025 passed by a Division Bench of this Court issuing a bailable warrant of arrests against appellant no. 1, Rajendra Prasad, Rajendra Prasad has appeared before the Court today, after executing the necessary bonds before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate.

Mr. Javed Raza, Advocate has put in appearance on the first appellant's behalf. It is taken on record. Let it be numbered by the office.

Since, the appellant has appeared and instructed learned Counsel, who is appearing in the case, his personal bond furnished before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate is cancelled and sureties discharged. He need not appear in person on future dates, subject to the condition that the learned Counsel instructed by him, regularly appears.

The office is directed to furnish a paper book to Mr. Javed Raza, learned Counsel for the appellant, within 24 hours.

List this appeal for **hearing** on **18th December, 2025**, immediately after fresh causes of the day.

December 9, 2025

AdityaG

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)